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Agenda Item: 9-A

To:

Planning Commission

From:

Jing Yeo, AICP, City Planning Division Manager

Permit:

16ENT-0112 (Development Review Permit); 16ENT-0113 (Variance);
16ENT-0114 (Vesting Tentative Parcel Map); 21ENT-0022 (Major Modification)

Address:

1665 Appian Way

Applicant:

Shyle, LP

Subject

Development Review Permit, Variance, Major Modification, and Vesting Tentative
Parcel Map to allow a new Tier 2, three-story, 40’ tall, two-unit condominium
development consisting of 5,774 square feet, with one level of semi-subterranean
parking located in the Medium Density Residential (R3) Zoning – Beach Overlay
(BCH) Districts. The proposed Variance and Major Modification requests are to
allow the reduction of the front setback from 30’ to 15’ and a 4.17% reduction of
the required 25% minimum planting area, respectively.

Zoning District

Medium Density Residential (R3) – Beach Overlay (BCH)

Land Use Element Designation

Medium Density Housing

Parcel Area/Dimensions

4,430 SF / ~49’ W x 90’ D

Existing On-Site Improvements

Two-story, four-unit residential development (1914)

Rent Control Status

Withdrawn via Ellis Act on October 29, 2015 & July 1, 2016
North – R3-BCH: Multi-Unit Residential
South – OF-BCH: Loews Hotel
East – R3-BCH: Multi-Unit Residential
West – R3/OS-BCH: Multi-Unit Residential/Parking lot

Adjacent Zoning Districts &
Land Uses
Historic Resources Inventory

Existing development is on the HRI

Site Location Map:
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Recommended
Action

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Deny Variance 16ENT-0113
Deny Major Modification 21ENT-0022
Deny Development Review Permit 16ENT-0112;
Deny Vesting Tentative Parcel Map 16ENT-0114; and
Adopt the Statement of Official Action

Executive Summary
The applicant requests approval of a Development Review Permit (DRP), Variance, Major
Modification, and Vesting Tentative Parcel Map (VTPM) to allow a new Tier 2, three-story,
40’ tall, two-unit condominium development consisting of 5,774 square feet (SF) with one
level of semi-subterranean parking. The proposed Variance and Major Modification
requests are to allow the reduction of the front setback from 30’ to 15’ and a 4.17%
reduction of the required 25% minimum planting area, respectively. Approval of the
proposed DRP, Major Modification, and VTPM are contingent on the approval of the
proposed Variance, as explained further in this report.
The subject site is located in the Medium Density Residential (R3) - Beach Overlay (BCH)
Districts and consists of a single parcel, approximately 4,414 SF in size. The parcel is
located on the corner of Appian Way and Pacific Terrace, with the front of the parcel
located on the Arcadia Terrace walk-street. The site is currently developed with a twostory, four-unit residential building built in 1914 that is identified on the HRI and is
proposed to be demolished.

Figure 1: Site Context with Project Rendering
Development Review Permit – Tier 2 Project
Pursuant to Santa Monica Municipal Code (SMMC) Section 9.40.020(A), a DRP is
required for any project that exceeds Tier 1 maximum limits. The proposed project
exceeds both the height and story limitations for Tier 1 and as a Tier 2 project is subject
to a Development Review Permit.
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A DRP is intended to allow for the construction of certain projects provided that the
building design, siting, and use are compatible with the site and neighborhood, and its
review ensures that the project does not result in adverse impacts on the surrounding
area. As part of a DRP review, consideration should be given to the location, size,
massing, and placement of the proposed project on the site, as well as to the location of
proposed uses within a project. DRP review shall also consist of an evaluation of a
project’s compliance with the development standards of the Zoning Ordinance. A
determination of whether to approve a DRP shall also take into account the potential
impacts of the project, as evaluated under the aforementioned aspects of review, and
weigh it against the public need for benefits derived from the project. Pursuant to SMMC
Section 9.40.050, a DRP shall only be granted if the Planning Commission determines
that the project, as submitted or modified, conforms to all of the applicable criteria. The
inability to make one of the required findings is grounds for denial of the proposed DRP.
Variance
The applicant requests approval of a Variance for the reduction of the front setback from
30’ to 15’. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.42.020, a Variance may be granted with respect
to development standards upon the discretion of the Planning Commission. A Variance
is intended to provide a mechanism for relief from the Zoning Code where the strict
application of development standards would deprive the property owner of development
privileges enjoyed by similar properties due to unique and special conditions of a property.
There are several necessary elements to consider in whether to grant a Variance, which
includes special circumstances applicable to the property, how the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and how
the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in unreasonable deprivation of
the use or enjoyment of the property. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.42.040, a Variance
shall only be granted if the Planning Commission determines that the project, as
submitted or modified, conforms to all of the applicable criteria. The inability to make one
of the required findings is grounds for denial of the proposed Variance.
Major Modification
The applicant requests approval of a Major Modification for a 4.17% reduction of the
required 25% minimum planting area. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.43.030(B)(6), a Major
Modification may be granted for the reduction of up to 10% of the required landscaping
for a project. A Major Modification is intended to provide a mechanism to allow minor
adjustments to dimensional requirements, design standards, and other specified
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance so long as the request is consistent with the
purposes of the General Plan and the District and would, because of practical difficulties,
integrity of design, topography, and similar site conditions, result in better design,
environmental protection, and land use planning. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.43.100, a
Major Modification shall only be granted if it is determined that the project, as submitted
or modified, conforms to all of the applicable criteria. The inability to make one of the
required findings is grounds for denial of the proposed major modification.
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Vesting Tentative Parcel Map
The applicant requests approval of a VTPM to create two residential condominium
airspace parcels on a single land parcel. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.54.070(B), the
Planning Commission is the responsible authority to approve, conditionally approve, or
deny tentative subdivision map applications. The inability to make one of the required
findings is grounds for denial of the proposed VTPM.
As detailed in this report and in the draft Statement of Official Action (Attachment B), staff
believes the project does not satisfy the DRP, Variance, Major Modifications, and VTPM
findings required to approve the project.
Background
The DRP, Variance, and VTPM applications for the proposed project were submitted on
August 9, 2016, and the Major Modification application was submitted on January 26,
2021.

Figure 2: Project Rendering Looking Northeast Along Appian Way
Architectural Review Board Preliminary Concept Review
As required for DRP applications, the proposed project was presented to the Architectural
Review Board (ARB) for a preliminary conceptual review pursuant to SMMC Section
9.40.040 on October 19, 2020. Overall, the ARB expressed support for the fully developed
plan, but provided the following observations and recommendations:




Two side-by-side units may result in a more successful design.
Elevations and three-dimensionality of the design should be reconsidered and
further developed to match the development of the plans.
The two pool elements may be too massive for the lightness of the building design
and should be reconsidered to be better integrated into the overall building design.
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The western façade appears over exposed, and should be re-evaluated for
function, shade, and design:
o Currently the railing is shown as horizontal wood elements. There is an
opportunity to develop that element into a layer of brise soleil, which might
provide shade, shadow, and improve the proportions of the design.
o Reconsider the use of wood as it may not weather well at the beach.
o Western façade is too glassy; north and south facades are too solid.
Building design should be more holistic, with facades relating more to one
another.
The project appears very solid and unfriendly to the pedestrian, and should offer
more openness and appropriate scale to the pedestrian while creating a buffer to
the very public and busy Appian Way:
o Walk streets are about connection and the connection to the pedestrian is
important to the project and its context.
The lower unit appears too low in floor-to-floor height in relationship to the upper
unit:
o Upper unit is proportionally out of scale with the rest of the building.
o Consider creating a more solid “base” and flipping the floors for better
proportionality.
Reconsider the canopy at the roof as it appears too small for function or design.
Consider employing planters on the balcony to assist in a three-dimensional
solution and to soften the look of the project.

Demolition Permit Review
While the proposed development includes the demolition of the existing residence, the
structure proposed for demolition is over 40 years of age and therefore a permit to
demolish the existing improvement will not be issued until all requirements of Interim
Urgency Ordinance 2643 (CCS) are met. Demolition review has not been conducted as
the project applications (DRP, Variance, VTPM) were filed prior to current requirements
that demolition review is completed prior to the Planning Commission’s review of the
project. However, the applicant submitted a demolition application on January 19, 2021
and as of the writing of this report, no historic designation applications have been filed on
the property.

Figure 3: Existing Site Conditions
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Project Description
The applicant requests approval of a DRP to construct a new Tier 2, three-story, 40’ tall,
two-unit condominium development consisting of 5,774 SF, with one level of semisubterranean parking.
In addition to the DRP application, a Variance to reduce the front setback from 30’ to 15’,
a Major Modification to reduce the required 25% minimum planting area by 4.17%, and a
VTPM are requested. It is important to note that based on the project design, approval of
the proposed DRP, Major Modification, and VTPM are contingent on the approval of the
proposed Variance.

Figure 4: Project Rendering - West Elevation
Tier
Height (feet)
# of stories
Total SF
Parcel Coverage

# of residential units
# of affordable
Total # of parking spaces
Bicycle parking
Long term
Short term
Table 1: Project Details

2
40’
3
5,774
1st Story – 1,930 SF (43.7% of parcel size)
2nd Story – 1,946 SF (88% of allowable ground floor)
3rd Story – 1,898 SF (86% of allowable ground floor)
2
None
4
8 total
6 long term
2 short term
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The project consists of the following unit mix:
Unit Type
Number of Units
2-Bedroom
1
3-Bedroom
1
Table 2: Project Unit Mix

% of Overall Project
50%
50%

Size
2,561.5 SF
2,200 SF

As detailed further in this report, the proposed project complies with the unit mix
requirements identified in SMMC Chapter 9.23 (Community Benefits) applicable to the
project.
Neighborhood Context – Arcadia Terrace
The subject parcel is located on the corner of Appian Way and Pacific Terrace, with the
front of the parcel located on the Arcadia Terrace walk-street. Development along Arcadia
Terrace generally consists of single- and multi-unit developments with some commercial,
such as the Sea Blue Hotel at the eastern end of the walk-street. Construction dates span
between 1912 and 1998 with only one parcel redeveloped within this century (Building
Permit issued in 2017).
Arcadia Terrace is one of three walk-streets within Santa Monica. A “Walk and Park”
easement exists for the walk-street that requires that all properties provide a 15’
easement from the centerline of the walkway. Five feet of this easement is to be used for
walking purposes and the remaining 10’ is for park purposes. The subject easement can
only be abandoned or used for any other purpose with the consent of all property owners
along Arcadia Terrace.

Figure 5: Aerial View of Appian Way
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Site Plan
The proposal contains three main facades that are visible from the public right-of-way
[Arcadia Terrace (front), Appian Way (west side), and Pacific Terrace (rear)] and would
frame part of the stair entrance/access to the private Arcadia Terrace walk-street. Access
into the semi-subterranean garage is proposed from Appian Way and access into the two
units is along the east side of the parcel.
The project is designed with its primary façade oriented towards Appian Way. Outdoor
spaces have been incorporated into each of the three stories, which have largely been
positioned to face the ocean view. Additionally, two swimming pools and a roof deck are
proposed. A significant east-to-west grade change starts east of the project site at Ocean
Avenue levelling out at Appian Way. This grade change has resulted in the subject parcel
being approximately 13’ lower in elevation than the parcel immediately to the east.
Additionally, due to this elevation change, the proposed development has been designed
to have its first floor sit approximately six feet above the sidewalk along Appian Way. This
elevated ground floor presents a challenge for the pedestrian-orientation of the project.

Figure 6: Project Site Plan
Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.08.030(C), the front setback along the walk-street of
Arcadia Terrace is required to be 30’ measured from the centerline of the walkway. As
stated above, the applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the front setback to 15’.
The applicant states that this request is due to the size of parcel, the grade differential
between the subject parcel and the parcel to the east, the location of the parcel along
Arcadia Terrace, and the pattern of existing development as justifications for the Variance
(See Attachment F). A reduction of the front setback would also affect other development
standards that are measured based on the location of the front setback such as the 458

degree daylight plane that starts at 35’ above the front setback and the requirement of
the third story to be setback an additional average of 10’ from the second floor front
façade.
Building Design/Architectural Concept
The proposed development has a contemporary design with horizontal lines defining the
floors and units. While the subject site has three facades that can be seen from the public
right-of-way, the building design has largely been oriented west along the Appian Way
frontage to take advantage of ocean views. This main façade is comprised of a mix of
windows and glass doors opening onto terraces on all three floors. The other facades
(north, south, and east) continue to use glazing and similar materials, but to a much lesser
extent compared to the west elevation. While this has the potential to provide a clear
solid/void concept, the proposal could improve by additional clarity of concept.

Figure 7: Project Rendering Looking Southeast Along Appian Way
The project details and materials are fairly simple and straightforward. The west façade
is primarily glass with increasing amounts of solid surfaces (stucco) on the north, south
and east elevations. Materials used are a mix of aluminum framed glazing, smooth
stucco, copper panels, and wood railings and sun-screens.
Building Mass & Modulation
The proposed development is a three-story, 40’ high structure with a semi-subterranean
garage. The first and second floors, which start more than six feet above the adjacent
grade along Appian Way, are uniform in massing and scale. However, to incorporate a
mezzanine, the third floor is substantially taller (17’-4”) compared to the other two floors
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(9’-10”). This has resulted in odd building proportions, particularly at the upper level.
Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.08.030(A)(3)(l)(i), the third floor has also been set back 15’
from the northern façade of the second floor.

Figure 8: Project West Elevation
Open Space
Landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the parcel and in a series of tiered
planters along Appian Way, which has been designed to be the main façade. Additionally,
built-in planters are proposed to be incorporated into some of the upper-story outdoor
spaces, mainly along the Arcadia Terrace elevation.
Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.08.030, the minimum planting area for an R3 parcel is 25%
of the parcel area. As stated above, the applicant is requesting a Major Modification to
reduce the planting area requirement by 4.17%, which is approximately 46 SF of the
required 25% (1,103.5 SF), resulting in 23.9% (1,057.5 SF) of planting area. For
justification of the Major Modification, the applicant states that due to the Arcadia Terrace
stair access, 230 SF of the front setback cannot be landscaped which limits the overall
planting area available on the property. (See Attachment F).
Parking & Access
Vehicle Parking
A one-level semi-subterranean garage with a driveway access from Appian Way is
proposed and includes a total of four parking spaces to accommodate the proposed two
units. A parking summary is provided in Table 3 below:
Residential Units
2-Bedroom
3-Bedroom
Total
Table 3: Vehicle Parking

Vehicle Parking
Requirement
1 unit @ 2 spaces/unit
1 unit @ 2 spaces/unit
4 spaces
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Provided
2 standard spaces
2 standard spaces
4 spaces

The final design, number, and location of vehicle parking will be reviewed by the City’s
Mobility Division for compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance as part of
the plan check process prior to the issuance of building permits.

Figure 9: Project Semi-Subterranean Garage Plan
Bicycle Parking
Code requirements specify a minimum of seven long and short term bicycle parking
spaces be provided in combination. The project exceeds this requirement by providing
eight total spaces as further detailed in Table 4 below:
Use
Residential
2 units
5 bedrooms

Bicycle Parking Requirement
Long-term
1 space / bedroom
5 spaces

Short-term
10% of long-term
2 spaces
Total 7 spaces
Table 4: Bicycle Parking

Provided
6 spaces

2 spaces
8 spaces

As shown, the proposed number of bicycle parking spaces complies with the minimum
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. Long-term bicycle parking is located within the
semi-subterranean garage and short-term bicycle parking is located along Pacific
Terrace. The final design, number, and location of bicycle parking stalls will be reviewed
by the City’s Mobility Division for compliance as part of the plan check process prior to
the issuance of building permits.
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Resource Recovery and Recycling (RRR)
A refuse and recycling area has been provided within the semi-subterranean garage.
Additionally, an at-grade staging area has been positioned along Pacific Terrace. The
final design and location of the refuse and recycle areas will be reviewed by the City’s
RRR Division as part of the plan check process prior to the issuance of building permits.
Project Analysis
Variance Request
The applicant is requesting a Variance for the reduction of the front seback from 30’ to
15’. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.42.040, approval of the proposed Variance requires
that the Planning Commission make all of the following required findings:
A. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
property involved, including size, shape, topography, mature trees, location,
surroundings, identification as a Historic Resource, or to the intended use or
development of the property that do not apply to other properties in the vicinity
under an identical zoning classification.
B. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental nor injurious to the property
or improvements in the general vicinity and District in which the property is located.
C. The strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships, not including economic difficulties or
economic hardships.
D. The granting of a variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
purposes and intent of this Ordinance, nor to the goals, objectives, and policies of
the General Plan and any applicable Specific Plan.
E. The variance would not impair the integrity and character of the District in which it
is to be located.
F. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
G. There are adequate provisions for water, sanitation, and public utilities and
services to ensure that the proposed variance would not be detrimental to public
health and safety.
H. There will be adequate provisions for public access to serve the subject variance
proposal.
I. For the reduction of the automobile parking space requirements, the reduction is
based and conditioned upon an approved parking reduction plan that incorporates
transportation control measures that have been demonstrated to be effective in
reducing parking needs and that are monitored, periodically reviewed for continued
effectiveness, and enforced by the City as contained in Chapter 9.28, Parking,
Loading, and Circulation.
J. The strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance would result in
unreasonable deprivation of the use or enjoyment of the property.
Alternately, the Commission is required to deny a Variance request if it is unable to make
any of the required findings. Staff recommends denial of the proposed Variance based
on the inability to make all of the findings that would support Variance approval,
specifically the findings related to special circumstances or exceptional characteristics
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applicable to the property, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, and
unreasonable deprivation of the use or enjoyment of the property.
Finding 9.42.040(A) – Special Circumstances or Exceptional Characteristics
Finding 9.42.040(A) states that in order to approve the requested Variance, there must
be “special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the property
involved, including size, shape, topography, mature trees, location, surroundings,
identification as a Historic Resource, or to the intended use or development of the
property that do not apply to other properties in the vicinity under an identical zoning
classification.” Within the context of the Arcadia Terrace walk-street, the subject parcel
does not exhibit any special circumstances or exceptional characteristics.
Address

Parcel Size
(Approximate)
23 Arcadia Terrace
4,462 SF
1665 Appian Way
4,430 SF
1661 Appian Way
4,371 SF
24 Arcadia Terrace
4,059 SF
27 Arcadia Terrace
3,343 SF
26 Arcadia Terrace
3,339 SF
25 Arcadia Terrace
3,336 SF
35 Arcadia Terrace
3,331 SF
28 Arcadia Terrace
3,330 SF
36 Arcadia Terrace
3,325 SF
1660 Ocean Avenue
6,667 SF (Double Lot)
1670 Ocean Avenue
6,663 SF (Double Lot)
Table 5: Arcadia Terrace Characteristics

Parcel Dimensions
(Approximate)
45’ W x 99’ D
48.5’ W x 90’ D
43.5’ W x 99’ D
45’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
37’ W x 90’ D
74’ W x 90’ D (Double Lot)
74’ W x 90’ D (Double Lot)

As shown in the table above, according to County Assessor data, compared to the other
nine single parcels that front Arcadia Terrace, the subject parcel is the second largest
parcel with 4,430 SF of lot area. The average size amongst the 10 single parcels is
3,732.6 SF, which is 697 SF smaller than the subject parcel. While the shape of the
subject parcel is slightly irregular with the front parcel line being 46.82’ and the rear parcel
line being 51.74’, this 4.92’ difference is minimal and does not preclude reasonable
development of the site. In terms of topography, Arcadia Terrace has a significant eastto-west grade change between Ocean Avenue and Appian Way. With the exception of
the two properties on Appian Way, all other residences east of the subject property are
situated considerably higher in elevation. The subject parcel sits approximately 13’ lower
in elevation than the adjacent parcel immediately to the east; however, the parcel itself is
relatively flat as currently developed and therefore the topography of the parcel does
impact the site’s development. Arcadia Terrace has a 30’ front setback instead of the
standard 20’ front setback required for the majority of the R3 District; however, this
requirement applies to all 12 parcels that front Arcadia Terrace. Lastly, the subject parcel
is not an historic resource, nor are there any mature trees on the parcel. Therefore, for
these reasons, no special circumstances or exceptional characteristics in regards to size,
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shape, topography, location, surroundings, mature trees, or historic resource
considerations exist for the subject parcel compared to other parcels in the immediate
vicinity along Arcadia Terrace to warrant the Variance reduction of the front setback from
30’ to 15’.
Finding 9.42.040(C) – Practical Difficulties or Unnecessary Hardships
Finding 9.42.040(C) states that in order to approve the requested Variance, “the strict
application of the provisions of this Ordinance would result in practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, not including economic difficulties or economic hardships.” A 30’
front setback would not impose a difficulty or unnecessary hardship and does not
preclude reasonable development of the subject parcel. Without factoring in setbacks,
the development potential for the subject parcel is 6,179 SF of parcel coverage. However,
parcel coverage establishes a maximum limitation, not a minimum guarantee. With code
compliant setbacks, the development potential for the site is 4,980 SF of parcel coverage,
which is more than sufficient to achieve allowable density including the establishment of
a two-unit project. Furthermore, the parcel itself is relatively flat as currently developed
and therefore the topography of the parcel does present any practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships. Therefore, project conformance with the required 30’ front
setback would not result in any practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships for the
subject parcel to be developed.
Finding 9.42.040(J) – Unreasonable Deprivation of the Use or Enjoyment of the Property
Finding 9.42.040(J) states that in order to approve the requested Variance, “The strict
application of the provisions of this Ordinance would result in unreasonable deprivation
of the use or enjoyment of the property.” Conformance with the 30’ front setback would
allow reasonable development potential on the subject parcel. With code compliant
setbacks, a 4,980 SF structure can be built, which can sufficiently accommodate a twounit development. All 12 parcels with frontage along Arcadia Terrace are subject to the
same 30’ front setback requirement. While many existing developments along Arcadia
Terrace do not currently meet this requirement (as shown below), they were developed
prior to the establishment of this standard. Therefore, they are considered legal nonconforming and would be subject to the 30’ front setback upon the redevelopment of each
property. For example, in 2017, the parcel immediately to the east of the subject parcel
(24 Arcadia Terrace) obtained a building permit and is currently under construction with
a code compliant structure in accordance with the 30’ front setback. For these reasons,
the required 30’ front setback would not deprive the applicant the use or enjoyment of the
property in comparison to the surrounding parcels along Arcadia Terrace.
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Figure 10: Appian Way Front Setback Development Pattern
Development Review Permit
As described above, the proposed project is a Tier 2 project as it exceeds the Tier 1
limitations of maximum number of stories and building height. Therefore, the proposed
project is required to obtain a DRP. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.40.050, approval of the
proposed DRP requires that the Planning Commission make all of the following required
findings:
A. The physical location, size, massing, setbacks, pedestrian orientation, and
placement of proposed structures on the site and the location of proposed uses
within the project are consistent with applicable standards and are both compatible
and relate harmoniously to surrounding sites and neighborhoods.
B. The rights-of-way can accommodate autos, bicycles, pedestrians, and multi-modal
transportation methods, including adequate parking and access.
C. The health and safety services (police, fire etc.) and public infrastructure (e.g.,
utilities) are sufficient to accommodate the new development.
D. The project is generally consistent with the Municipal Code, General Plan, and any
applicable Specific Plan.
E. Based on environmental review, the proposed project has no potentially significant
environmental impacts or any potentially significant environmental impacts have
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been reduced to less than significant levels because of mitigation measures
incorporated in the project or a Statement of Overriding Considerations has been
adopted.
F. The project promotes the general welfare of the community.
G. The project has no unacceptable adverse effects on public health or safety.
H. The project provides Community Benefits consistent with Chapter 9.23.
Alternately, the Commission is required to deny a DRP request if it is unable to make all
of the required findings. Staff recommends denial of the proposed DRP based on the
inability to make all of the findings that would support DRP approval, specifically findings
“A” and “D” which relate to the project being consistent with applicable standards in the
Municipal Code. For reasons described above, the proposed front setback variance does
not appear to meet the required findings and the project as proposed is not consistent
with applicable standards. The DRP is contingent on the approval of the proposed
Variance to reduce the front setback from 30’ to 15 and therefore does not warrant
approval
Major Modification
As described above, the applicant is requesting a Major Modification to reduce the 25%
minimum planting area by 4.17%. Pursuant to SMMC Section 9.43.100, approval of the
proposed Major Modification requires that the Planning Commission make all of the
following required findings:
A. The requested modification is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable
area or specific plan.
B. The project as modified meets the intent and purpose of the applicable zone
districts.
C. The approval or conditional approval of the requested modification will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working
on the site or result in a change in land use or density that would be inconsistent
with the requirements of this Ordinance.
D. The approval of the requested modification is justified by environmental features,
site conditions, location of existing improvements, architecture or sustainability
considerations, or retention of historic features or mature trees.
E. The proposed design meets the Design Objectives of the Santa Monica Design
Guidelines.
F. The proposed project will not significantly affect the properties in the immediate
neighborhood as a result of approval or conditional approval of the major
modification or be incompatible with the neighborhood character.
Alternately, the Commission is required to deny a Major Modification request if it is unable
to make all of the findings. Staff recommends denial of the proposed Major Modification
based on the inability to make all of the findings that would support Major Modification
approval, specifically finding “D” related to the modification being justified by site
conditions. As the project is currently designed, the Major Modification to reduce the
minimum planting area is associated with the Variance approval to reduce the front
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setback from 30’ to 15’. For reasons described above, the proposed Variance cannot be
approved. Further, a project in conformance with the required 30’ front setback would be
able to comply with the minimum planting requirement and therefore there are no existing
site conditions that justify or warrant the major modification request.
Zoning Code Compliance
The project is located in the R3 Zoning District, which establishes property development
standards that govern density, parcel coverage, height, and setbacks of the proposed
building. The R3 District was intended to provide areas for a variety of multi-unit housing
types, including single-unit housing, low- and medium-scale multi-unit housing,
townhouses, courtyard housing, and duplexes and triplexes. Additionally, the project is
located in the BCH Overlay District, which limits the proliferation of excessive hotel, motel,
and large restaurant development to preserve Santa Monica’s oceanfront setting.
Staff has reviewed the project for compliance based on the Tier 2 development standards
for the R3 District. As proposed, the project requires approval of a Variance to reduce the
front setback and a Major Modfication to reduce the minimum planting area. Based on
staff’s recommended denial of these two requests, the proposed project is not in
complaince with development standards applicable to the site. Attachment A of this report
contains a detailed comparison of these development standards and the proposed
project.
Tier 2 Community Benefits
In accordance with SMMC Chapter 9.23 (Community Benefits), projects that exceed the
maximum height or number of stories allowed for Tier 1 projects are required to provide
prescribed community benefits in the categories of affordable housing, transportation, and
open space. The purpose of the community benefits is to ensure that projects exceeding
the base height and number of stories of a respective zoning district provide community
benefits that enhance the City’s community character. The community benefits include
the following::
1.

Affordable Housing
The project is required to incorporate at least 50 percent more affordable housing
units than would be required pursuant Section SMMC Section 9.64.050 (Affordable
Housing Production Program (AHPP) – On-site Option). However, pursuant to
SMMC Section 9.64.040, as the proposed project is less than 4 units, the applicant
has the option to pay an affordable housing fee in accordance with SMMC Section
9.64.070. The applicant has elected to pay this fee instead of providing an
affordable unit. Therefore, the project is not subject to this requirement.

2.

Unit Mix
The project is required to incorporate the following unit mix requirements:




Market rate units:
Minimum 15% 3-bedroom units
Minimum 20% 2-bedroom units
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Maximum 15% studios
Average number of bedrooms for market rate units combined shall be 1.2
or greater.

Tables 7 below shows the residential unit mix and average number of bedrooms,
as they relate to the community benefits requirements for the proposed project.
Unit Type

Number of Units

Percentage

Studio
1-BR
2-BR
3-BR
TOTAL

0
0%
0
0%
1
50%
1
50%
2
-Average Number of Bedrooms
Table 7: Market Rate Unit Mix

Number of
bedrooms
0
0
2
3
5
2.5

As proposed, the project meets the unit mix requirements and the average number
of bedrooms for the market rate units is 2.5 and meets the minimum 1.2 required.
3.

Transportation Impact Fee Program
Non-residential and mixed-use projects are subject to pay a Transportation Impact
Fee (TIF) 14% above the base TIF, as required by SMMC Chapter 9.66, for that
portion of the floor area above the maximum Tier 1 floor area. However, fees are
based on the intensification of residential units on a property and therefore allows
for a credit in the calculation of the TIF for any existing units demolished as part of
the project. As the propose project will be demolishing the existing four units and
only building two new units, the project scope is a net reduction of units and
therefore not subject to the TIF or the additional TIF fees required for Tier 2
projects.

4.

Parks and Recreation Development Impact Fee Program
Tier 2 projects are subject to pay an additional Open Space Fee (OSF) of 14%
above the base fee required by Chapter 9.67, Open Space Fee Program, for that
portion of the floor area above the maximum Tier 1 floor area. However, fees are
based on the intensification of residential units on a property and therefore allows
for a credit in the calculation of the OSF for any existing units demolished as part
of the project. As the proposed project will be demolishing the existing four units
and only building two new units, the project scope is a net reduction of units and
therefore not subject to the OSF or the additional OSF fees required for Tier 2
projects.
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5.

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan
Tier 2 projects are subject to additional Transportation Demand Management
(TDM) measures as described in SMMC Section 9.23.030(D) in addition to those
required by Chapter 9.53 Transportation Demand Management. However, these
additional measures would not apply since the project is not required to implement
a TDM plan which applies to projects with 16 residential units or greater.

Vesting Tentative Parcel Map
Parcel Map Number

Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 74372

Number of Units:
Subdivider/Applicant:
City Engineer Preliminary
Approval Date:
Off-Site Improvements:

2
Shyle, LP
February 17, 2020

Covenants, Conditions
and Restrictions
Fees Estimates:

Subject to conditions of approval upon project
approval.
The CC&Rs will be reviewed and approved as to form
by the City Attorney prior to approval of the final map
(SMMC Section 9.54.010(F))
Parks and Recreation Development Impact Fee –
Not applicable, proposed project is not adding
additional dwelling units.
Condominium Facilities Tax – ($1,000 x 2-units).
Total tax = $2,000.
Affordable Housing Production Program – ($42.62 x
4,761.5 SF) Approximate Total Tax = $202,935.13
Child Care Linkage Fee – ($159.14 x 2-units).
Approximate Total Tax = $318.28.
Cultural Arts Requirement – Not applicable, only for
projects of 5-units or more.
Transportation Impact Fee – Not applicable,
proposed project is not adding additional dwelling
units.
Affordable Housing Commercial Linkage Fee - Not
Applicable, only for commercial square footage.

Table 6: VTPM Information
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Pursuant to SMMC Chapter 9.54, the Planning Commission is the responsible authority
to approve, conditionally approve, or deny tentative subdivision applications. Pursuant to
SMMC Section 9.54.070(D), the Planning Commission shall deny approval of the
tentative map if it makes any of the following findings:
1. The proposed map is not consistent with applicable general and specific plans as
specified in Government Code Section 65451.
2. The design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not consistent with
applicable general and specific plans.
3. The site is not physically suitable for the type of development.
4. The site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development.
5. The design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements are likely to cause
substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or
wildlife or their habitat.
6. The design of the subdivision or the type of improvement is likely to cause
serious public health problems.
7. The design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with
easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of, property
within the proposed subdivision. In this connection, the governing body may
approve a map if it finds that alternate easements for access or for use will be
provided, and that these will be substantially equivalent to ones previous
acquired by the public. This subsection shall apply only to easements of record
or to easements established by judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction and
no authority is hereby granted to a legislative body to determine that the public at
large has acquired easements for access through or use of property within the
proposed subdivision.
8. The proposed subdivision is inconsistent with any ordinance or law of the City of
Santa Monica.
Staff recommends denial of the proposed VTPM based on Finding No. 8 as the proposed
subdivision is inconsistent with the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposed
project and the subdivision map itself have been designed to incorporate a 15’ front
setback instead of the required 30’. Based on staff’s recommendation to deny the
reduction of the front setback, the proposed project and subdivision map are not in
compliance with the development standards set forth in the Zoning Ordinance.
Land Use and Circulation Element (LUCE) Consistency
The subject parcel is designated as Medium Density Housing and the development
parameters in the LUCE are implemented through the Zoning Ordinance for Tier 2
projects. However, without approval of the requested Variance and Major Modification,
the proposed project does not comply with all of the development standards outlined in
the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the project is not consistent with the goals, objective,
and policies in the LUCE. Specifically Policy N1.7 of providing new development projects
of compatible scale and character with the existing neighborhoods, providing respectful
transitions to existing homes, including ground level open spaces and appropriate
building setbacks and upper-floor step backs along neighborhood streets.
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Housing Accountability Act
The Housing Accountability Act (Government Code section 65589.5) ("the HAA") is a
state law that restricts the City's ability to deny, reduce the density of, or make infeasible
any housing development project that complies with objective general plan, zoning, and
subdivision standards and criteria (collectively, "Objective Standards"), in effect at the
time that the housing development's application is determined to be complete. The HAA
has been effect since 1982 and has undergone several amendments to further reinforce
the state legislature's intent to increase the supply of residential housing stock. The most
recent amendments went into effect on January 1, 2018.
As the proposed project is requesting a Variance and Major Modification, it does not
qualify as a “housing development project”, as defined by the HAA, because the project
does not meet objective zoning standards. As a result, the HAA does not apply to the
proposed project.
Environmental Status
The proposed project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15061(b)(4) in that CEQA does not apply to
projects that will be rejected or disapproved by a public agency.
Alternative Actions
In addition to the recommended action, the Planning Commission could consider the
following with respect to the project if supported by the evidentiary record and consistent
with applicable legal requirements:
A1.

Continue the project for specific reasons, consistent with applicable deadlines and
with agreement from the applicant.

A2.

Articulate revised findings and/or conditions to Approve with or without prejudice,
the subject applications.

Conclusion
The applicant requests approval of a DRP, Variance, Major Modification, and VTPM to
allow a new Tier 2, three-story, 40’ tall, two-unit condominium development consisting of
5,774 SF, with one level of semi-subterranean parking located in the R3-BCH Districts.
The proposed Variance and Major Modification requests are to allow the reduction of the
front setback from 30’ to 15’ and a 4.17% reduction of the required 25% minimum planting
area, respectively. Staff recommends denial of the proposed Variance based on the
project’s inability to satisfy the required findings that would support the Variance approval,
specifically the findings related to special circumstances or exceptional characteristics
applicable to the property, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, and
unreasonable deprivation of the use or enjoyment of the property. Additionally, as the
DRP, Major Modification, and VTPM applications are all contingent on the approval of the
Variance, the required findings for those applications also cannot be made. Therefore,
staff further recommends denial of the DRP, Major Modification, and VTPM requested for
this project
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Prepared by:

Ross Fehrman, AICP, Associate Planner

Attachments
A.
General Plan and Municipal Code Compliance Worksheet
B.
Draft Statement of Official Action
C.
Public Notification & Comment Material
D.
Project Plans
E.
Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 74372
F.
Applicant Justification/Findings Supporting Project Approval
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